

#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

September 29, 2023

Administrator Lb Broen Home 824 South Sheridan Street Fergus Falls, MN 56537

RE: CCN: 245453

Cycle Start Date: September 5, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On September 19, 2023, we informed you that we may impose enforcement remedies.

On September 20, 2023, the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety completed a survey and it has been determined that your facility is not in substantial compliance. The most serious deficiencies in your facility were found to be widespread deficiencies that constituted no actual harm with potential for more than minimal harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level F), as evidenced by the electronically attached CMS-2567, whereby corrections are required.

#### REMEDIES

As a result of the survey findings and in accordance with survey and certification memo 16-31-NH, this Department recommended the enforcement remedy(ies) listed below to the CMS Region V Office for imposition. The CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Mandatory Denial of Payment for new Mediare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.417(a), effective December 5, 2023

The CMS Region V Office will notify your Medicare Administrative Contractor (MAC) that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective December 5, 2023. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective December 5, 2023.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

This Department is also recommending that CMS impose a civil money penalty. You will receive a formal notice from the CMS RO only if CMS agrees with our recommendation.

• Civil money penalty. (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444)

#### NURSE AIDE TRAINING PROHIBITION

Please note that Federal law, as specified in the Act at §§ 1819(f)(2)(B) and 1919(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse aide training and competency evaluation programs and nurse aide competency evaluation programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has operated under a § 1819(b)(4)(C)(ii)(II) or § 1919(b)(4)(C)(ii) waiver (i.e., waiver of full-time registered professional nurse); has been subject to an extended or partial extended survey as a result of a finding of substandard quality of care; has been assessed a total civil money penalty of not less than \$11,995, has been subject to a denial of payment, the appointment of a temporary manager or termination; or, in the case of an emergency, has been closed and/or had its residents transferred to other facilities.

If you have not achieved substantial compliance by December 5, 2023, the remedy of denial of payment for new admissions will go into effect and this provision will apply to your facility. Therefore, Lb Broen Home will be prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from December 5, 2023. You will receive further information regarding this from the State agency. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions. However, under Public Law 105-15, you may contact the State agency and request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePOC)

Within ten (10) calendar days after your receipt of this notice, you must submit an acceptable ePOC for the deficiencies cited. An acceptable ePOC will serve as your allegation of compliance. Upon receipt of an acceptable ePOC, we will authorize a revisit to your facility to determine if substantial compliance has been achieved. The failure to submit an acceptable ePOC can lead to termination of your Medicare and Medicaid participation (42 CFR 488.456(b)).

To be acceptable, a provider's ePOC must include the following:

- How corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the
  deficient practice.
- How the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice.
- What measures will be put into place, or systemic changes made, to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur.
- How the facility will monitor its corrective actions to ensure that the deficient practice is being corrected and will not recur.
- The date that each deficiency will be corrected.

• An electronic acknowledgement signature and date by an official facility representative.

#### DEPARTMENT CONTACT

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" and/or an "E"tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

LeAnn Huseth, RN, Unit Supervisor Fergus Falls District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1505 Pebble Lake Rd., Suite 300 Fergus Falls, Mn. 56537

Email: leann.huseth@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 332-5140 Mobile: (218) 403-1100

#### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### **VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE**

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a Post Certification Revisit (PCR), of your facility will be conducted to validate that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained in accordance with your verification.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and remedies will not be imposed. Compliance is certified as of the latest correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

# FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by March 5, 2024 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at § 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.412 and § 488.456.

Please note that this notice does not constitute formal notice of imposition of alternative remedies or termination of your provider agreement. Should the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services determine that termination or any other remedy is warranted, it will provide you with a separate formal notification of that determination.

#### APPEAL RIGHTS

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

#### Steven.Delich@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.
Cohen Building – Room G-644
Washington, D.C. 20201
202-795-7490

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Steven Delich, Program Representative at (312) 886-5216. Information may also be emailed to <a href="mailto:Steven.Delich@cms.hhs.gov">Steven.Delich@cms.hhs.gov</a>.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IDR) / INDEPENDENT INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION (IIDR)

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

> Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: https://mdhprovidercontent.web.health.state.mn.us/ltc idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</a>

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag) i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Travis Z. Ahrens
Interim State Fire Safety Supervisor
Health Care & Correctional Facilities/Explosives
MN Department of Public Safety-Fire Marshal Division
445 Minnesota St., Suite 145
St. Paul, MN 55101
travis.ahrens@state.mn.us

Cell: 1-507-308-4189

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered September 29, 2023

Administrator LB Broen Home 824 South Sheridan Street Fergus Falls, MN 56537

Re: State Nursing Home Licensing Orders

Event ID: PTCJ11

#### Dear Administrator:

The above facility was surveyed on September 18, 2023 through September 20, 2023 for the purpose of assessing compliance with Minnesota Department of Health Nursing Home Rules and Statutes. At the time of the survey, the survey team from the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division noted one or more violations of these rules or statutes that are issued in accordance with Minn. Stat. § 144.653 and/or Minn. Stat. § 144A.10. If, upon reinspection, it is found that the deficiency or deficiencies cited herein are not corrected, a civil fine for each deficiency not corrected shall be assessed in accordance with a schedule of fines promulgated by rule and/or statute of the Minnesota Department of Health.

To assist in complying with the correction order(s), a "suggested method of correction" has been added. This provision is being suggested as one method that you can follow to correct the cited deficiency. Please remember that this provision is <u>only a suggestion</u> and you are not required to follow it. Failure to follow the suggested method will not result in the issuance of a penalty assessment. You are reminded, however, that regardless of the method used, correction of the order within the established time frame is required. The "suggested method of correction" is for your information and assistance only.

You have agreed to participate in the electronic receipt of State licensure orders consistent with the Minnesota Department of Health Informational Bulletin 14-01, available at <a href="https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html">https://www.health.state.mn.us/facilities/regulation/infobulletins/ib04\_8.html</a>. The State licensing orders are delineated on the Minnesota Department of Health State Form and are being delivered to you electronically. The Minnesota Department of Health is documenting the State Licensing Correction Orders using federal software. Tag numbers have been assigned to Minnesota state statutes/rules for Nursing Homes.

The assigned tag number appears in the far left column entitled "ID Prefix Tag." The state statute/rule number and the corresponding text of the state statute/rule out of compliance is listed in the "Summary Statement of Deficiencies" column and replaces the "To Comply" portion of the correction order. This column also includes the findings that are in violation of the state statute or rule after the statement, "This MN Requirement is not met as evidenced by." Following the surveyors findings are the Suggested Method of Correction and the Time Period For Correction.

PLEASE DISREGARD THE HEADING OF THE FOURTH COLUMN WHICH STATES, "PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION." THIS APPLIES TO FEDERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. THIS WILL APPEAR ON EACH PAGE.

THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT TO SUBMIT A PLAN OF CORRECTION FOR VIOLATIONS OF MINNESOTA STATE STATUTES/RULES.

Although no plan of correction is necessary for State Statutes/Rules, please enter the word "corrected" in the box available for text. You must then indicate in the electronic State licensure process, under the heading completion date, the date your orders will be corrected prior to electronically submitting to the Minnesota Department of Health. We urge you to review these orders carefully, item by item, and if you find that any of the orders are not in accordance with your understanding at the time of the exit conference following the survey, you should immediately contact:

LeAnn Huseth, RN, Unit Supervisor Fergus Falls District Office Licensing and Certification Program Health Regulation Division Minnesota Department of Health 1505 Pebble Lake Rd., Suite 300 Fergus Falls, Mn. 56537

Email: leann.huseth@state.mn.us

Office: (218) 332-5140 Mobile: (218) 403-1100

You may request a hearing on any assessments that may result from non-compliance with these orders provided that a written request is made to the Department within 15 days of receipt of a notice of assessment for non-compliance.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us

Minnesota Department of Health

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		00000	B. WING		C
		00862	D. WING		09/20/2023
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE	
LB BRO	EN HOME		H SHERIDAI		
(V 4) ID	SLIMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON (V5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
2 000	Initial Comments		2 000		
	****ATTE	NTION*****			
	NH LICENSING	CORRECTION ORDER			
	pursuant to a surver found that the deficit herein are not corrected shall with a schedule of fithe Minnesota Departments of the Minnesota Departments of the number and MN Rule When a rule contain comply with any of the lack of compliance. re-inspection with a result in the assess	nether a violation has been			
	that may result from orders provided that the Department with	hearing on any assessments n non-compliance with these t a written request is made to nin 15 days of receipt of a nt for non-compliance.			
	conducted at your facility was NOT in Licensure and the facility because indicated at your facility was NOT in Licensure and the facility was not the facili	/23, a licensing survey was acility by surveyors from the ent of Health (MDH). Your compliance with the MN State ollowing correction orders are eate in your electronic plan of reviewed these orders and			
_ABORATOR\	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN	NATURE	TITLE	(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

10/06/23

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3  A. BUILDING:			X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00862	B. WING		09/2	) 0/2023	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS CITY S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00/2		
			TH SHERIDA	,			
LB BRO	EN HOME	FERGUS	FALLS, MN	56537			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 000	Continued From pa	ge 1	2 000				
	identify the date wh	en they will be completed.					
	The following composite survey: H54535555C (MN0 H54535557C (MN0 H54535556C (MN0 H54535556C (MN0 H54535553C (MN0 H54535553C (MN0 orders were issued.  Minnesota Department the State Licensing federal software. The assigned to Minnes Nursing Homes. The appears in the far leading federal software and replaced the correction orders the findings which a statute after the state as evidence by." For are the Suggested I Time period for Correction order the Minnesota Department of State lice the Minnesota Department of Headyou electronically. It is necessary for State enter the word "correction orders are delineated by the Minnesota Department of Headyou electronically. It is necessary for State enter the word "correction orders are delineated by the Minnesota Department of Headyou electronically. It is necessary for State enter the word "correction orders are delineated by the Minnesota Department of Headyou electronically. It is necessary for State enter the word "correction orders are delineated by the Minnesota Department of Headyou electronically. It is necessary for State enter the word "correction orders are delineated by the Minnesota Department of Headyou electronically. It is necessary for State enter the word "correction orders are delineated by the Minnesota Department of Headyou electronically. It is necessary for State enter the word "correction orders are delineated by the Minnesota Department of Headyou electronically."	laints were reviewed during  0083354). 0083367). 0096826). 0083435). 0086679) and NO licensing  ent of Health is documenting Correction Orders using ag numbers have been ota state statutes/rules for e assigned tag number eft column entitled "ID Prefix tute/rule out of compliance is ary Statement of Deficiencies" es the "To Comply" portion of This column also includes are in violation of the state tement, "This Rule is not met ellowing the surveyors findings Wethod of Correction and rection.  participate in the electronic insure orders consistent with artment of Health					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM PTCJ11 If continuation sheet 2 of 14

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		71. 201231110.		С	
	00862	B. WING		09/20/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE		, ,	STATE, ZIP CODE		
LB BROEN HOME		ΓH SHERIDAI FALLS, MN			
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE	
completion date, corrected prior to Minnesota Department of H you electronically	rocess, under the heading the date your orders will be electronically submitting to the	2 000			
enter the word "Cavailable for text electronic State I heading complet be corrected prior the Minnesota Disservolled in ePonot required at the state form.  PLEASE DISREGE FOURTH COLUITY "PROVIDER'S PAPPLIES TO FETHIS WILL APPENDENT THIS WILL APPENDENT THIS WILL APPENDENT THE PROVIDER THE PR	You must then indicate in the icensure process, under the on date, the date your orders will r to electronically submitting to epartment of Health. The facility DC and therefore a signature is e bottom of the first page of SARD THE HEADING OF THE MN WHICH STATES, LAN OF CORRECTION." THIS DERAL DEFICIENCIES ONLY. EAR ON EACH PAGE.	2 690		10/19/23	
and Death	er or discharge to another facility.	2030		10/19/23	
Minnocota Dopartment of Health	or discribinge to another facility.				

Minnesota Department of Health

	CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	COMPL	COMPLETED	
		00862	B. WING		O9/20	0/2023	
NAME OF PRO	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•		
LB BROEN		824 SOUT	H SHERIDA FALLS, MN	N STREET			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
2 690 C	ontinued From pag	ge 3	2 690				
Van Con a cadi protein a cadi protei	When a resident is nother health care ursing home must ompiled according formation about the notion and sufficient informate prior to or at the ischarge to the other resident's important or the resident's important or after the total his MN Requirements of or after the total his MN Requirements of a stransferred to the although formation was proposed to the accility failed to ensure the stransferred to the accility failed to ensure the accility formation was proposed to the accility formation.	transferred or discharged to facility or program, the send the discharge summary to subpart 2, and pertinent he resident's immediate care nation to ensure continuity of e time of the transfer or health care facility or I information not necessary mediate care may be sent to facility or program at the ransfer or discharge.  Ent is not met as evidenced and document review, the are minimum required vided to a receiving or 1 of 1 residents (R42) who he hospital and was ted to the hospital.  Inimum Data Set (MDS) dated the factorial and the hospital and was ted to the hospital and was ted to the hospital.	2 090	Corrected.			
R 8/ - o' V n a p	/24/23, revealed thon 7/24/23 at 4:53 f 102.3, productive olume hum on expegative. R42's prince complete blood coanel be drawn on 5	ogress notes from 8/17/23 to ne following: p.m. R42 had a temperature cough, lungs clear with low biration and COVID-19 test mary provider called and order ount and basic metabolic 7/25/23, and would be seen aughter was updated.					

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING:		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		00862	B. WING		09/2	) 0/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	824 SOUT	H SHERIDA		•	
	T	FERGUS	FALLS, MN	5653 <i>1</i>		T
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
	stomach was upset coughing at 8:15 p.m. R42 hemesis, temperatur percent on room air and fine crackles in - at 8:50 p.m. R42 s for further evaluation - at 10:42 p.m. R42 pneumonia.  R42's medical record the required transfer receiving hospital.  During an interview licensed social work	nad a large liquid emesis, his, running a fever and another large projectile e 102.9, oxygen levels 88 with slightly labored breathing his lungs. Family notified. Sent to the emergency room n. was admitted to hospital with and lacked any documentation or information was sent to the on 9/20/23 at 9:28 a.m., ker (LSW) stated R42 had and was not able to locate				
	documentation in R his transfer to the h her expectation was interagency referral resident's medical of been sent with the r LSW indicated staff the transfer forms a record.  During an interview director of nursing ( findings and indicat follow the facility's p transfers and dischary would expect staff to paper work includin sheet, emergency of medication sheets,	42's medical record regarding ospital. The LSW indicated of for staff to complete the form, the code status and the condition and it should have resident to the hospital. The fishould have made a copy of and placed them in the medical on 9/20/23 at 11:15, the DON) confirmed the above ed she would expect staff to colicy and procedures for arges. The DON indicated she o make sure the necessary g interagency form, face				

Minnesota Department of Health

OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>`</b>		COMF	PLETED
	00862	B. WING			C 20/2023
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADI	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE		
EN HOME					
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
Continued From pa	ge 5	2 690			
Discharge revised of interagency referral sent to the receiving policy indicated state completed form and front of the resident SUGGESTED MET director of nursing (review and revise proper to residents transfer facility so the receivinformation needed designee could devand develop a mon facilities have the care transferred.  TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.  MN Rule 4658.0520 Proper Nursing Care	form would be completed and g hospital for all transfers. The ff would make a copy of the d attachments and place in the downward for designee could olicies and procedures related tring to another health care fing facility has all the director of nursing or elop a system to educate staff itoring system to ensure for each information when they are correct information when they are CORRECTION: Twenty-one designed and fee; General	2 830			10/19/23
receive nursing care custodial care, and individual needs an the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the resident must remain	e and treatment, personal and supervision based on dispersences as identified in resident assessment and scribed in parts 4658.0400 and ng home resident must be out possible unless there is a he attending physician that the in in bed or the resident				
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EN HOME  SUMMARY STA (EACH DEFICIENCY REGULATORY OR LETT)  Continued From pa Review of the facilit Discharge revised of interagency referral sent to the receiving policy indicated state completed form and front of the resident  SUGGESTED MET director of nursing (review and revise p to residents transfe facility so the receivinformation needed designee could devand develop a monifacilities have the care transferred.  TIME PERIOD FOR (21) days.  MN Rule 4658.0520 Proper Nursing Care custodial care, and individual needs and the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the resident must remain the resident must remain the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the resident must remain the resident must remain the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the resident must remain the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the resident must remain the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the resident must remain the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405. A nursi of bed as much as written order from the resident must remain the comprehensive plan of care as des 4658.0405.	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADI  824 SOUT FERGUS I  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 5  Review of the facility policy titled, Transfer and Discharge revised on 7/98, indicated the interagency referral form would be completed and sent to the receiving hospital for all transfers. The policy indicated staff would make a copy of the completed form and attachments and place in the front of the resident's medical record.  SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The director of nursing (DON) or designee could review and revise policies and procedures related to residents transferring to another health care facility so the receiving facility has all the information needed. The director of nursing or designee could develop a system to educate staff and develop a monitoring system to ensure facilities have the correct information when they are transferred.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days.  MN Rule 4658.0520 Subp. 1 Adequate and Proper Nursing Care; General  Subpart 1. Care in general. A resident must receive nursing care and treatment, personal and custodial care, and supervision based on individual needs and preferences as identified in the comprehensive resident assessment and	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, S  824 SOUTH SHERIDA FERGUS FALLS, MN  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 5  Review of the facility policy titled, Transfer and Discharge revised on 7/98, indicated the interagency referral form would be completed and sent to the receiving hospital for all transfers. The policy indicated staff would make a copy of the completed form and attachments and place in the front of the resident's medical record.  SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The director of nursing (DON) or designee could review and revise policies and procedures related to residents transferring to another health care facility so the receiving facility has all the information needed. The director of nursing or designee could develop a system to educate staff and develop a monitoring system to ensure facilities have the correct information when they are transferred.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days.  MN Rule 4658.0520 Subp. 1 Adequate and Proper Nursing Care; General  Subpart 1. Care in general. A resident must receive nursing care and treatment, personal and custodial care, and supervision based on individual needs and preferences as identified in the comprehensive resident assessment and plan of care as described in parts 4658.0400 and 4658.0405. A nursing home resident must be out of bed as much as possible unless there is a written order from the attending physician that the resident must remain in bed or the resident	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 5  Review of the facility policy titled, Transfer and Discharge revised on 7798, indicated the interagency referral form would be completed and sent to the receiving hospital for all transfers. The policy indicated staff would make a copy of the completed form and attachments and place in the front of the resident's medical record.  SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The director of nursing (DON) or designee could review and revise policies and procedures related to residents transferring to another health care facility so he receiving facility has all the information needed. The director of nursing or designee could develop a system to educate staff and develop a monitoring system to ensure facilities have the correct information when they are transferred.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days.  MN Rule 4658.0520 Subp. 1 Adequate and Proper Nursing Care; General  Subpart 1. Care in general. A resident must receive nursing care and treatment, personal and custodial care, and supervision based on individual needs and preferences as identified in the comprehensive resident assessment and plan of care as described in parts 4658.0400 and 4658.0405. A nursing home resident must be out of bed as much as possible unless there is a written order from the attending physician that the resident must remain in bed or the resident	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  STREET ADDRESS. CITY. STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (FACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  Continued From page 5  Review of the facility policy titled, Transfer and Discharge revised on 7/98, indicated the interagency referral form would be completed and sent to the receiving hospital for all transfers. The policy indicated staff would make a copy of the completed form and attachments and place in the front of the resident's medical record.  SUGGESTED METHOD OF CORRECTION: The director of nursing (DON) or designee could review and revise policies and procedures related to residents transfering to another health care facility so the receiving facility has all the information needed. The director of nursing or designee could develop a system to educate staff and develop a monitoring system to ensure facilities have the correct information when they are transferred.  TIME PERIOD FOR CORRECTION: Twenty-one (21) days.  MN Rule 4658.0520 Subp. 1 Adequate and Proper Nursing Care; General  Subpart 1. Care in general. A resident must receive nursing care and treatment, personal and custodial care, and supervision based on individual needs and preferences as identified in the comprehensive resident assessment and plan of care as described in parts 4658.0400 and 4658.0405. A nursing home resident must be out of bed as much as possible unless there is a written order from the attending physician that the resident must remain in bed or the resident

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING: (X3) DATE SURVEY  COMPLETED			
		00862	B. WING		09/2	; 0/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.2	0,2020
			H SHERIDA			
LB BKO	EN HOME	FERGUS	FALLS, MN	56537		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 6	2 830			
	Based on observation review, the facility facili	vent further falls for 1 of 3		Corrected.		
	R41's significant ch (CAA), dated 10/3/2 impaired cognition a included dementia, (DM). Indicated R42 assistance with actilidentified R41 was dementia and not cassistance with transport Review of R41's cur 10/18/22, revealed and bladder. Care risk for falls related deficits and history R41's care plan lister which included bed	ange Care Area Assessment 22, identified R41 had and had diagnosis which cancer and diabetics mellitus 1 required extensive vities of daily living (ADL's). a high fall risk related to ommunicating her needs for				

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		00862	B. WING		09/2	) 0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0012	
LB BRO	EN HOME		H SHERIDA FALLS, MN			
(V 4) ID	SI IMMARV STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	, 	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI	ON	(Y5)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 7	2 830			
	to use call light and	en out of bed, remind resident to move wheelchair and vay when resident was in bed.				
	dated 7/10/23, iden	ost recent fall risk assessment tified R41 was at high risk for ired mobility, impaired ry incontinence.				
	worksheet revealed	dated nursing assistant (NA) R41 required a bed alarm place wheelchair and walker not using.				
		verse event reports from evealed the following:				
	p.m R41 was foun onto the grab bar or transfer from the be not received any inj	an unwitnessed fall at 4:40 d sitting on the floor hanging in the bed. R41 attempted to ed to the wheelchair. R41 had uries and an intervention was 1 was wearing non slip socks				
	R41 was found on the right arm toward the toward of	n unwitnessed fall at 2:45 p.m. he floor with her head on her e foot of the bed and her feet the bed. R41 had not received intervention was added to edge mattress.				
	R41 was lying in be	on on 9/18/23 at 11:34 a.m., d and R41's wheelchair was t from the bed against the wall				
	nursing assistant (N	on on 9/19/23 at 3:38 p.m., IA)-A exited R41's room and ne hallway. R41 was lying in				

Minnesota Department of Health

	OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` '		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		00862	B. WING		C 09/20/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•
LB BRO	EN HOME		TH SHERIDA FALLS, MN		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 8	2 830		
		elchair was noted to be five gainst the wall within sight of			
	R41 continued to be	on on 9/19/23 at 4:17 p.m., lying in bed with the bed five feet from the bed hin sight of R41.			
	stated she had place from the bed against down in bed. NA-As identified staff were into the hallway who	on 9/19/23 at 4:19 p.m., NA-A ed the wheelchair five feet at the wall when she laid R41 stated R41's care plan to move R41's wheelchair en not in use. NA-A stated she is wheelchair was to be placed not in use.			
	licensed practical nowheelchair was place against the wall and stated staff were extended when not in use as stated R41 was a horizontal of bed when she wain the room. LPN-A would place R41's	on 9/19/23 at 4:24 p.m., urse (LPN)-A verified R41's bed I was visible to R41. LPN-A pected to place R41's allway and out of R41's sight a fall intervention. LPN-A igh fall risk and had fallen out as able to see her wheelchair indicated he expected staff wheelchair in the hallway when roceeded to place R41's allway at that time.  on 9/19/23 at 4:29 p.m., N)-B verified R41's wheelchair m near the bed before LPN-A llway. RN-B stated R41 was and had fallen in the facility not aware R41's wheelchair the hallway when not in use.			

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>l</b> ` ´	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00862	B. WING		09/20	0/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00.2	
LB BRO	EN HOME		H SHERIDA			
			FALLS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 9	2 830			
	R41 was lying in be	on on 9/20/23 at 7:15 a.m., d and the wheelchair was trom the bed against the wall				
	R41 was lying in be	on on 9/20/23 at 7:49 a.m., d and the wheelchair feet from the bed against the ght.				
	RN-B verified R41's the bed against the RN-B moved R41's	on 9/20/23 at 7:51 a.m., wheelchair was five feet from wall and within sight of R41. wheelchair into the hallway ectation was R41's care plan llowed.				
	director of nursing (risk for falls and has stated she was not to be placed in the however verified R41's wheelchair wuse. DON indicated	on 9/20/23 at 9:05 a.m., DON) verified R41 was a high shad falls in the facility. DON aware R41's wheelchair was nallway when not in use 1's care plan stated to ensure as in the hallway when not in she expected staff to follow the ensure falls interventions				
	Program revised 6/2 assessed residents quarterly for falls an prevention plan. Po analysis was done a	policy titled Fall Prevention 2013, revealed the facility upon admission and at least of promptly began a falls licy indicated a post - fall after each fall and appropriate entions were to be follow.				
	director of nursing ( review care plan int	HOD OF CORRECTION: The DON) or designee could erventions with staff related to audit to ensure compliance.				

<u> </u>	ta Department of He	aith			
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN	OF CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED
		00862	B. WING		C 09/20/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	
		824 SOU	TH SHERIDA	N STREET	
LB BKO	EN HOME	FERGUS	FALLS, MN	56537	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
2 830	Continued From pa	ge 10	2 830		
21880	MN St. Statute 144 Residents of HC Fa Subd. 20. Grievar shall be encouraged their stay in a facilit to understand and expatients, residents, residents may voice changes in policies and others of their existence, coerci including threat of expressions and expression policies and others of their existence of their existence of their existence of their existence of the expression policies and others of their existence of their existence of the expression policies and others of their existence of the expression policies and others of their existence of the existenc	ac.Bill of Rights  nces. Patients and residents d and assisted, throughout y or their course of treatment, exercise their rights as and citizens. Patients and e grievances and recommend and services to facility staff choice, free from restraint, on, discrimination, or reprisal, discharge. Notice of the re of the facility or program, as and telephone numbers for the acility Complaints and the area and sudsman pursuant to the Older etion 307(a)(12) shall be	21880		10/19/23

Every acute care inpatient facility, every residential program as defined in section 253C.01, every nonacute care facility, and every facility employing more than two people that provides outpatient mental health services shall have a written internal grievance procedure that, at a minimum, sets forth the process to be followed; specifies time limits, including time limits for facility response; provides for the patient or resident to have the assistance of an advocate; requires a written response to written grievances; and provides for a timely decision by an impartial decision maker if the grievance is not otherwise resolved. Compliance by hospitals, residential programs as defined in section

posted in a conspicuous place.

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM PTCJ11 If continuation sheet 11 of 14

Minnesota Department of Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING: (X3) DATE  COMPI			
		00862	B. WING		09/2	) 0/2023
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AC	DRESS, CITY, S	STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
LB BROI	EN HOME		TH SHERIDA			
			FALLS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	Continued From pa	ge 11	21880			
	treatment programs centers with section health maintenance 62D.11 is deemed to	hospital-based primary s, and outpatient surgery n 144.691 and compliance by e organizations with section to be compliance with the vritten internal grievance				
	by: Based on observation review, the facility factoring and procedure locations throughout resident representations anonymously if designed.	ent is not met as evidenced on, interview and document ailed to ensure grievance res were posted in prominent at the facility for residents and atives to file grievances, and ired for 4 of 4 residents (R40, eviewed for grievances.		Corrected.		
	Findings include:					
	meeting was held wincluded R40, R28, resident council me	p.m., a resident council with four residents which R8, and R19. During the eting, all four residents not aware how to file a				
	walk through was conditions and the walk through reveal	ion on 9/19/23 at 2:22 p.m., a onducted of the first floor, ird floor of the facility. The led there were no grievance s posted for residents or tives to refer to.				
	registered nurse (R	on 9/19/23 at 2:22 p.m., N)-A stated grievance forms front desk on first floor in a				

Minnesota Department of Health

STATE FORM PTCJ11 If continuation sheet 12 of 14

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		00862	B. WING		09/2	) 20/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	824 SOUT	DRESS, CITY, S H SHERIDA FALLS, MN			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
21880	complete the forms grievance.  During an interview licensed social work located on the front Directory And Qualit Form And Corporat And Envelopes. LSV indicated the grieval inside the binder. The I contained the grieval LSW-A confirmed the was the only place of forms were stored. Was provided in the resident upon admit During an interview DON-A stated she was important to informed prievance procedur locations within the was important to informed in the grievance procedur locations within the was important to informed of their about the facility policy tit Policy And Procedur purpose was to ensinformed of their about the facility resident and/or resident and/or resident indentification of further facility resident identification of further solving company the facility resident identification identification identificatio	ated any staff member could if a resident made a on 9/19/23 at 3:10 p.m., cer (LSW)-A identified a binder desk titled Room/Apartment ty Improvement Request e Compliance Report Form W-A opened the binder and nce policy and forms were plastic sleeves near the back binder lacked identification it ance procedure and forms. The binder at the front desk the grievance procedure and LSW-A indicated information admission packet to each	21880			

Minnesota Department of Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES I OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
					С
		00862	B. WING		09/20/2023
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STATE, ZIP CODE	
LB BRO	EN HOME		'H SHERIDA FALLS, MN		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE
	grievances orally (no SUGGESTED MET The director of nurs should review the factor and educate the factor grievances.	It the facility of the right to file heaning spoken) or in writing.  THOD OF CORRECTION: sing and/or their designee acility's policy and procedures cility staff responsible for	21880		

F5453034

PRINTED: 10/12/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING			09/ <sup>-</sup>	19/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 24 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET ERGUS FALLS, MN 56537		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	ΓS	K 0	000			
	FIRE SAFETY						
	Conducted on 09/19 Department of Publication. At the time Home Bldg 01 was the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) Standard 19 Chapter 19 Existing	by recertification survey was 0/2023 by the Minnesota lic Safety, State Fire Marshal e of this survey, LB Broen found not in compliance with or participation in at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association 01, Life Safety Code (LSC), y Health Care and the 2012 The Health Care Facilities					
	ALLEGATION OF CODEPARTMENT'S ASSIGNATURE AT THE PAGE OF THE CMUSED AS VERIFICATION RECEIPT OF CONDUCTED TO VERIFICATION HAS ACCORDANCE WITH THE PAGE OF THE CMUSED AS VERIFICATION HAS ACCORDANCE WITH THE PAGE OF THE CMUSED AS VERIFICATION HAS ACCORDANCE WITH THE PAGE OF THE CMUSED AS VERIFICATION HAS ACCORDANCE WITH THE PAGE OF T	OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE CCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST S-2567 FORM WILL BE ATION OF COMPLIANCE.  F AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT MPLIANCE WITH THE B BEEN ATTAINED IN ITH YOUR VERIFICATION.  E AN EPOC, A PAPER COPY CORRECTION IS NOT					
	PLEASE RETURN	THE PLAN OF  OFR/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGN			TITI F		(X6) DATE

**Electronically Signed** 

10/06/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	l \ '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING		09/1	9/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	DEFICIENCIES (K HEALTH CARE FIRSTATE FIRE MARS 445 MINNESOTA S ST. PAUL, MN 551  By e-mail to: FM.HC.Inspections  THE PLAN OF CO DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO  1. A detailed descritaken or planned to 2. Address the meato ensure the deficit 3. Indicate how the performance to ensure the remedy.  4. Identify who is reactions and monito 5. The actual or prothe remedy.  LB Broen Memoria with a partial baser constructed at thre building was built in partial basement the II (222) construction	R THE FIRE SAFETY TAGS) TO:  RE INSPECTIONS SHAL DIVISION STREET, SUITE 145 01-5145, or  RECTION FOR EACH ST INCLUDE ALL OF THE	K 0			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01  (X3) DATE  COMP			
		245453	B. WING _		09/19/2	023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE COM	(X5) MPLETION DATE
K 511 SS=F	II (222) construction from the 1969 build In 1996 a chapel achorthwest of the 196 basement and was (000). The facility with the building is compautomatic fire spring the corridors and arise monitored for automatic for automatic fire spring the corridors and arise monitored for automatic fire spring the corridors and arise monitored for automatic fire spring the corridors and arise monitored for automatic fire spring the corridors and arise monitored for automatic fire spring the corridors and arise monitored for automatic fire spring the corridors and arise monitored for automatic fire spring the corridors.  The facility has a capacity of the corridors and arise monitored for automatic fire spring the corridors.  The facility has a capacity of the corridors and arise monitored for automatic fire spring the corridors.  The requirements are not provided the corridors and arise monitored for automatic fire spring the corridors.  The requirements are not provided the corridors and arise monitored for automatic fire spring the corridors.  The requirements are not provided the corridors and arise monitored for automatic fire spring the corridors.  The requirements are not provided the corridors and arise monitored for automatic fire spring the corridors.	nd was determined to be Type a. This building is separated ing with a 2-hour fire barrier. Idition was built to the 69 building is 1-story without a determined to be Type II ras surveyed as two buildings.  pletely protected by an kler system installed and also stem with smoke detection in reas open to the corridors that omatic fire department  apacity of 74 beds and a time of the survey.  at 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a), Electric Electric Electric Es or related gas piping	K 00		10/	19/23
	electrical wiring and NFPA 70, National Binstallations can conhazard to life. 18.5.1.1, 19.5.1.1, 9					
	This REQUIREMEN	NT is not met as evidenced				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING		09/19/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTION	
K 521	facility failed to proper NFPA 101 (201 section 19.5.1.1, 9. National Electrical deficient finding couthe residents within Findings include:  On 09/19/2023 between tweether than the resident corridor unsecured and readindividuals.  An interview with the this deficient finding HVAC CFR(s): NFPA 101  HVAC Heating, ventilation	cion and staff interview, the perly secure electrical panel(s) 2 edition), Life Safety Code, 1.2, NFPA 70 (2011 edition), Code, section 110.27. This ald have a patterned impact on the facility.  Ween 10:15 AM to 2:30 PM, it is servation an electrical panel in its by rooms were found to be dily accessible to unqualified at the time of discovery.  In and air conditioning shall a shall be installed in the manufacturer's	K 51	<ol> <li>Electrical panels found within recorridors will be secured per code.</li> <li>Monthly checks of the corrected electrical panels will be added to the monthly fire equipment/emergency log.</li> <li>Electrical contractors will be held responsible for installing new elect panels per code.</li> <li>Kevin Rogness, Facilities Engine be responsible for the corrective ad and monitoring of compliance.</li> <li>Our proposed date of completion prior to October 19th, 2023.</li> </ol>	eer, will ction	
	by: Based on a review and staff interview, dampers per NFPA Code, section 8.5.5	of available documentation the facility failed to inspect fire 101 (2012 edition), Life Safety 4.2, and NFPA 105 (2010 or Smoke Door Assemblies		There are 2 parts to this correction  Part 1:  1. Failed dampers will be tested ag documentation of passing, or		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>l</b> `´	LE CONSTRUCTION  01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING		09/1	19/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 521	have a widespread the facility.  Findings include:  1. On 09/19/2023 a by a review of availatime of the survey the provided stated that and 2 dampers in the failed and no further provided if they were the inspection dated.  2. On 09/19/2023 a observation a duct barrier without a first storage area in centequipment room.  An interview with the storage area in centequipment room.	Protectives, section 6.5.2, This deficient finding could impact on the residents within  at 12:15 PM, it was revealed able documentation at the he facility, the documentation there are 12 dampers in total he basement near the laundry or documentation could be repaired since the time of	K 521	documentation of repair or replace will be kept on file following the test.  2. Proper documentation of repairs replacements of failed systems will be required from vendors.  3. Proper documentation of repairs replacements of failed systems will required from vendors.  4. Kevin Rogness, Facilities Engin be responsible for the corrective a and monitoring of compliance.  5. Our proposed date for completing prior to October 19, 2023.  Part 2:  1. The duct in question will be closed a cap or plug on both ends preven hazard from leaving or coming into inappropriate areas.  2. Educational measures have been to ensure this will not reoccur.  3. Vendors and contractors will be monitored closely while performing within our facilities to ensure this sis sustained.  4. Kevin Rogness, Facilities Engin be responsible for the corrective a and monitoring of compliance.  5. Our proposed date for completing prior to October 19, 2023.	st. s or ll now s or ll not be eer, will ctions on is en taken g work olution eer, will ctions	

	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		<b>l</b> `´´	LE CONSTRUCTION  01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245453	B. WING		09/19/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EN HOME		8	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION		
K 914 K 914 SS=F	Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Systems Hospital-grade recellocations and where anesthesia is administallation, replace testing is performed documented perfor listed as hospital-grade tested at intervals resolution monitors (intervals of less that actuating the LIM to which activates bot LIM circuits with au manual test is perfor equal to 12 months 6.3.3.3.2 after any relectric distribution maintained of requirepairs or modificate area tested, and reform the company of the company	- Maintenance and Testing eptacles at patient bed e deep sedation or general histered, are tested after initial ment or servicing. Additional d at intervals defined by mance data. Receptacles not rade at these locations are not exceeding 12 months. Line LIM), if installed, are tested at an or equal to 1 month by est switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, h visual and audible alarm. For tomated self-testing, this formed at intervals less than or . LIM circuits are tested per repair or renovation to the system. Records are red tests and associated tions, containing date, room or sults.  NT is not met as evidenced  of available documentation the facility failed to conduct	K 914 K 914	A corrected method of inspection include annual completion of inspection.			
	99 Standards for Headition, sections 6.3.4.2.1.2. This de	ealth Care Facilities 2012 3.3.2, 6.3.4.1.3, and eficient finding could have a on the residents within the		<ul><li>has been implemented.</li><li>2. A new form has been implement track, document, and note inspectidates.</li><li>3. A new form has been implement</li></ul>	on		
	Findings include:			track, document, and note inspecti dates.			
	On 09/19/2023 bet	ween 10:15 AM and 02:30 PM.					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>l</b> `´´	PLE CONSTRUCTION G <b>01 - MAIN BUILDING 01</b>	` '	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245453	B. WING _		09/	19/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	documentation that inspection form that various dates of cowere completed an survey.  An interview with the this deficient finding Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Systems Maintenance and The generator or of and associated equivalence within 10 secriterion is not met process shall be precapability for the life Maintenance and tetransfer switches at with NFPA 110.  Generator sets are under load 30 minuted and 30 minuted and 30 minuted intervals, and emonths for 4 continuated cold start transfer of all EES competent personners.	the electrical receptacle the facility provided had mpletion. Not all receptacles nually at the time of the e Facilities Engineer verified at the time of discovery. Essential Electric Syste - Essential Electric System	K 91	4 4. Kevin Rogness, Facilities Engin be responsible for the corrective a and monitoring of compliance.  5. The new form is currently being implemented and will be used move forward from October 2023.	ctions	10/14/23
	accordance with NF circuit breakers are program for periodi components is estamanufacturer requi	FPA 111. Main and feeder inspected annually, and a				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	<b>`</b>	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ONG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01  (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245453	B. WING		09/19/2023	
	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	8	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  24 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  ERGUS FALLS, MN 56537  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD)	BE COMPLETION	
TAG K 918	Continued From pa readily available. El circuits are marked	ES electrical panels and readily identifiable, and	TAG K 918	CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)		
	the possibility of dansource is a design of installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (Note: 111, 700.10 (NFPA) This REQUIREMENTAL by:	nal power circuits. Minimizing mage of the emergency power consideration for new NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 70) NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation		A four-hour load bank test will be	e	
	generators per NFF Care Facilities Code NFPA 110 (2010 ed Emergency and State sections 4.2, 8.4.9,	ndby Power Systems, 8.4.9.1 and 8.4.9.2. This ald have a widespread impact		<ul> <li>performed.</li> <li>2. The Emergency Generator Testin Logs have been updated to include proper tests per code.</li> <li>3. The Emergency Generator Testin Logs have been updated to include proper tests per code.</li> </ul>	ng the	
	review of available failed to provide dod 4-hour generator los	0:30 AM, it was revealed by a documentation that the facility cumentation of a 36-Month ad bank test.  e Facilities Engineer verified at the time of discovery.		<ul> <li>4. Kevin Rogness, Facilities Engine be responsible for the corrective and and monitoring of compliance.</li> <li>5. The four-hour load bank test is scheduled to be performed during tweek of October 9th, 2023.</li> </ul>	tions	

F5453034

PRINTED: 10/12/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  ND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` ′	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG 05 - FREEZER/HVAC ADDITION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING _		09/19/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION	
K 000	INITIAL COMMENT	-S	K 00	00		
	conducted on 09/19 Department of Publ Division. At the time Home Bldg 05 was the requirements for Medicare/Medicaid 483.70(a), Life Safe edition of National F (NFPA) Standard 10 Chapter 18 New He edition of NFPA 99, Code.  THE FACILITY'S PO	at 42 CFR, Subpart ety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association 01, Life Safety Code (LSC), ealth Care and the 2012 The Health Care Facilities OC WILL SERVE AS YOUR				
ABORATORY	DEPARTMENT'S ASSIGNATURE AT THE PAGE OF THE CMS USED AS VERIFICATION RECEIPT OF CONDUCTED TO VERIFICATION HAS ACCORDANCE WILL OF THE PLAN OF CREQUIRED.	MPLIANCE WITH THE BEEN ATTAINED IN TH YOUR VERIFICATION.  E AN EPOC, A PAPER COPY CORRECTION IS NOT	JATURF	TITLE	(X6) DATE	

(YP) DAIE

**Electronically Signed** 

10/06/2023

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		<b> </b> ` ′	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG 05 - FREEZER/HVAC ADDITION	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245453	B. WING _		09/	19/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 000	DEFICIENCIES (K HEALTH CARE FIRSTATE FIRE MARS 445 MINNESOTAS ST. PAUL, MN 551  By e-mail to: FM.HC.Inspections  THE PLAN OF CO DEFICIENCY MUS FOLLOWING INFO  1. A detailed descritaken or planned to 2. Address the meato ensure the deficit 3. Indicate how the performance to ensure the deficit 4. Identify who is reactions and monito 5. The actual or prothe remedy.  LB Broen Home Bloof type II (000) consist includes areas for main kitchen as we 3-hour fire curtain services.	R THE FIRE SAFETY TAGS) TO:  RE INSPECTIONS SHAL DIVISION STREET, SUITE 145 01-5145, or  RECTION FOR EACH TINCLUDE ALL OF THE DRMATION:  ption of the corrective action of correct the deficiency.  asures that will be put in place ency does not reoccur.  facility plans to monitor future sure solutions are sustained.					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING 05 - FREEZER/HVAC ADDITION			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING _		09/	19/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	<b>-</b>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	automatic fire spring has a fire alarm system the corridors and all is monitored for automotification.	pletely protected by an kler system installed and also tem with smoke detection in reas open to the corridors that comatic fire department	K 00			
K 918 SS=F	are NOT MET. Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Systems Maintenance and T The generator or or and associated equations are within 10 second and associated equations are under load service within 10 second and the transfer switches are under load 30 minuted and another load 30 minuted and another load conditions in under load condit	et 42 CFR, Subpart 483.70(a),  - Essential Electric System - Essential Electric Essential - Essential Electri		8		10/19/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		<b>l</b> `´´	PLE CONSTRUCTION  3 05 - FREEZER/HVAC ADDITION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245453	B. WING		09/1	9/2023	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LB BROEN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 918	program for periodic components is estated manufacturer requiremaintenance and tereadily available. Estain the possibility of data source is a design of installations. 6.4.4, 6.5.4, 6.6.4 (In 111, 700.10 (NFPA) This REQUIREMENT by: Based on a review and staff interview, generators per NFF Care Facilities Code NFPA 110 (2010 ed Emergency and Staff sections 4.2, 8.4.9, deficient finding country on the residents with Findings include:  On 09/19/2023 at 1 review of available of failed to provide does 4-hour generator loss 4.2 and interview with the failed to provide does 4.5 and 1.5 and	inspected annually, and a cally exercising the blished according to rements. Written records of esting are maintained and ES electrical panels and readily identifiable, and hal power circuits. Minimizing mage of the emergency power consideration for new NFPA 99), NFPA 110, NFPA 70)  NT is not met as evidenced of available documentation the facility failed to maintain PA 99 (2012 edition), Health e, section 6.4.4.1.1.3, and ition), Standard for andby Power Systems, 8.4.9.1 and 8.4.9.2. This all have a widespread impact hin the facility.  O:30 AM, it was revealed by a documentation of a 36-Month currents.	K 918	<ol> <li>A four-hour load bank test will be performed.</li> <li>The Emergency Generator Testi Logs have been updated to include proper tests per code.</li> <li>The Emergency Generator Testi Logs have been updated to include proper tests per code.</li> <li>Kevin Rogness, Facilities Engine be responsible for the corrective and monitoring of compliance.</li> <li>The four-hour load bank test is scheduled to be performed during week of October 9th,2023.</li> </ol>	ng e the eer, will ctions		

PRINTED: 10/16/2023 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL <sup>-</sup> A. BUILDI	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		245453	B. WING			C <b>09/20/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREE FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	ΞT	O O I E O I E O E O
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	CTION SHOULD E THE APPROPRI	BE COMPLÉTION
E 000	Initial Comments		E 0	00		
	with Appendix Z, En Requirements for L §483.73(b)(6) was	20/23, a survey for compliance mergency Preparedness ong Term Care facilities, conducted during a standard by. The facility was NOT in				
	as your allegation of Department's acce enrolled in ePOC, y	f correction (POC) will serve of compliance upon the ptance. Because you are your signature is not required the first page of the CMS-2567				
<b>E 041</b> SS=C	onsite revisit of you validate substantial regulation has been	acceptable electronic POC, an ir facility may be conducted to compliance with the attained.  TC Emergency Power	E 0	41		10/19/23
	§482.15(e) Condition for Participation: (e) Emergency and standby power systems. The hospital must implement emergency and standby power systems based on the emergency plan set forth in paragraph (a) of this section and in the policies and procedures plan set forth in paragraphs (b)(1)(i) and (ii) of this section.					
	[LTC facility CAH a emergency and sta	25(e), §485.542(e) standby power systems. The nd REH] must implement ndby power systems based on a set forth in paragraph (a) of				
ABODATOR		3.73(e)(1), §485.542(e)(1), DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGI	VIATI IDE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

Electronically Signed

10/06/2023

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		) COM	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING			C 20/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOLS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPENDENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	must be located in a requirements found Code (NFPA 99 and Amendments TIA 1 12-5, and TIA 12-6) and Tentative Interior 12-2, TIA 12-3, and when a new structure or building 482.15(e)(2), §483. §485.542(e)(2) Emergency general [hospital, CAH and the emergency powand [maintenance] Health Care Facilities Safety Code.  482.15(e)(3), §483. (3),§485.542(e)(2) Emergency general LTC facilities] that into power emergency for how it will keep operational during the evacuates.  *[For hospitals at §4 REHs at §485.542(§485.625(g):] The standards inconsection are approved reference by the Director of the power emergency general Register in Federal Regist	tor location. The generator accordance with the location I in the Health Care Facilities of Tentative Interim 2-2, TIA 12-3, TIA 12-4, TIA 1, Life Safety Code (NFPA 101 m Amendments TIA 12-1, TIA 1TIA 12-4), and NFPA 110, are is built or when an existing g is renovated.  73(e)(2), §485.625(e)(2), tor inspection and testing. The LTC facility] must implement ver system inspection, testing, requirements found in the es Code, NFPA 110, and Life  73(e)(3), §485.625(e)  tor fuel. [Hospitals, CAHs and maintain an onsite fuel source by generators must have a plan emergency power systems the emergency, unless it		41		

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING _			C 20/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOWN CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 041	inspect a copy at the Center, 7500 Seculor at the National Administration (NA availability of this in 202-741-6030, or on the changes in the changes in the changes in the changes.  (1) National Fire Probable and Course of the changes.  (1) National Fire Probable and Course of the changes.  (1) National Fire Probable and Course of the changes.  (1) National Fire Probable and Course of the changes.  (1) National Fire Probable and Course of the National Interior of the Course of the Course of the Course of the Course of the National Interior of the Course of the Course of the Course of the Course of the National Interior of the Course of the Course of the Course of the National Interior of the Course of the National Interior of the Course of the Course of the National Interior of the National In	ne CMS Information Resource arity Boulevard, Baltimore, MD Archives and Records (RA). For information on the naterial at NARA, call go to: s.gov/federal_register/code_of ns/ibr_locations.html. his edition of the Code are ference, CMS will publish a ederal Register to announce rotection Association, 1 (register), www.nfpa.org, (register) (TIA) 12-2 to ugust 11, 2011. In amendment (TIA) 12-2 to ugust 11, 2011. PA 99, issued August 9, 2012. PA 99, issued March 7, 2013. PA 99, issued March 7, 2013. PA 99, issued March 3, 2014.		41		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		` '	E SURVEY PLETED		
		245453	B. WING _	B. WING		C 09/20/2023	
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		·	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL	-		
LB BRO	EN HOME			824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
E 041	This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to main emergency and standeficient practice has residents residents residing in Findings include: On 9/20/23 at 11:25 management process facility lacked document of the control of the contr	AT is not met as evidenced  y and document review, the ntain standards for the ndby power system. This ad the potential to affect all 42 n the facility.  a.m., the facility's emergency edures were reviewed. The mentation of 36 monthly 4	E 0	The facility failed to maintain for the emergency and stands system, lacking documentation thirty-six month four-hour generator.  All residents of LB Broen Homeotential to be impacted by the practice in the event of a loss power at the facility. Administ Facilities Engineer were educ requirement for a thirty-six month four-hour generator load bank Fire Marshall onsite on 10.03.  System changes include update Emergency Generator Testing #6120-23 and BH #6119-23, the documentation of the propertic code. The four-hour load bank completed successfully on both generators on 10/11/2023 by Power Systems.  Kevin Rogness, Facilities Engresponsible for completion of #6120-23 and BH #6119-23 where completed monthly with requirement and now include the themonth testing requirement. A item was added to the minute Safety Committee Agenda, a subcommittee of the Quality A and Assurance Committee and 10.19.23 and ongoing.	or power on of the erator load ne have the edeficient of electrical rator and ated on the onth, at test by the 2023.  It e of the g Logs, BH to include ests per ak test was the entered monthly hirty-six an agenda is of the essessment.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING		09/20/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLET	
	Continued From page 4 INITIAL COMMENTS  On 9/18/23, to 9/20/23, a standard recertification survey was conducted at your facility. A complaint investigation was also conducted. Your facility was NOT in compliance with the requirements of 42 CFR 483, Subpart B, Requirements for Long Term Care Facilities.		F 00			
	The following comp deficiencies cited: H54535555C (MN0 H54535557C (MN0 H54535556C (MN0 H5453048C (MN0 H54535553C (MN0	0083367). 0096826). 0083435). 0081788).				
	as your allegation of the asyour allegation of	f correction (POC) will serve f compliance upon the stance. Because you are our signature is not required first page of the CMS-2567 c submission of the POC will ion of compliance.				
<b>F 585</b> SS=E	onsite revisit of you		F 58	85		10/19/23
	grievances to the fathat hears grievance	esident has the right to voice cility or other agency or entity es without discrimination or fear of discrimination or				

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  ING	· /	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245453	B. WING		09/	C / <b>20/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	<u> </u>	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	respect to care and furnished as well as furnished, the beha residents, and othe facility stay.  §483.10(j)(2) The refacility must make presolve grievances accordance with thi §483.10(j)(3) The facility must make presolve grievance with thi for the resident.  §483.10(j)(4) The facility and the resident.  §483.10(j)(4) The facility are contained in this pactor provider must give at the resident. The include:  (i) Notifying resident postings in promine facility of the right to (meaning spoken) of grievances anonymous of the grievance offican be filed, that is, address (mailing are number; a reasonal completing the reviet to obtain a written of grievance; and the independent entities be filed, that is, the	ances include those with treatment which has been that which has not been vior of staff and of other concerns regarding their LTC esident has the right to and the prompt efforts by the facility to the resident may have, in		585		

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  ING	` '	COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING		09	C / <b>20/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	program or protecti (ii) Identifying a Gric responsible for ove receiving and tracki conclusions; leading by the facility; main information associa example, the identifi grievances submitte written grievance de coordinating with st necessary in light o (iii) As necessary, to prevent further pote right while the alleg investigated; (iv) Consistent with reporting all alleged abuse, including inj and/or misappropria anyone furnishing so provider, to the adm as required by State (v) Ensuring that all include the date the summary of the per regarding the reside as to whether the g confirmed, any corr taken by the facility and the date the wr (vi) Taking appropri accordance with St of the residents' rig	cong-Term Care Ombudsman on and advocacy system; evance Official who is reseing the grievance process, ing grievances through to their g any necessary investigations taining the confidentiality of all sted with grievances, for ty of the resident for those ed anonymously, issuing ecisions to the resident; and ate and federal agencies as f specific allegations; aking immediate action to ential violations of any resident ed violation is being  §483.12(c)(1), immediately I violations involving neglect, uries of unknown source, ation of resident property, by services on behalf of the ninistrator of the provider; and		585		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING			C <b>20/2023</b>	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 585	Organization, or location rights within its are (vii) Maintaining eversult of all grievant 3 years from the is decision.  This REQUIREME by:  Based on observative forms and procedulocations throughour resident represent anonymously if des R28,R8 and R19) in Findings include:  On 9/19/23 at 2:00 meeting was held wincluded R40, R28 resident council meindicated they were grievance.  During an observative walk through was expected through reveal of the walk through reveal forms or procedure resident representation.  During an interview registered nurse (Finding an interview registered nurse (Finding an interview registered at the binder. RN-A indicated they were located at the binder.	gency, Quality Improvement cal law enforcement agency of for any of these residents' a of responsibility; and idence demonstrating the ces for a period of no less than suance of the grievance.  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document failed to ensure grievance ares were posted in prominent at the facility for residents and actives to file grievances, and sired for 4 of 4 residents (R40, reviewed for grievances.  p.m., a resident council with four residents which and R19. During the eeting, all four residents enot aware how to file a conducted of the first floor, hird floor of the facility. The aled there were no grievance as posted for residents or		The facility failed to ensure forms and procedure were prominent locations through for residents and resident representatives accessibing R8, and R19 have been no process of how to file a gricus as the prominent location of policy and forms throughout All residents at LB Broen H potential to file a grievance notified in writing of the proprominent locations of the	posted in hout the facility lity. R40, R28, tified of the evance, as well of the grievance at the facility.  Iome have the cess and new posted where process and their we have been when the seen updated rievance policy ea at LB Broen grievance in added to as updated ries and the results are policy ea at LB Broen grievance in added to results and the results and the results are policy earlier and the results are policy earli		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING	O9/20/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		1	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (INC.)	D BE COMPLETION
F 585	licensed social wor located on the front Directory And Qualiform And Corporat And Envelopes. LS indicated the grieval inside the binder. The contained the grieval LSW-A confirmed the was the only place forms were stored. Was provided in the resident upon admit During an interview DON-A stated she book confirmed the grievance procedur locations within the was important to in council how to file a available to complete The facility policy the Policy And Procedur purpose was to ensinformed of their all how to file a complete written notice of the and resolving compute facility resident identification of furtindividually or through the facility resident individually or through the facility resident individually or through the facility resident identification of furtindividually or through the facility resident identification	on 9/19/23 at 3:10 p.m., ker (LSW)-A identified a binder desk titled Room/Apartment ity Improvement Request ee Compliance Report Form W-A opened the binder and ance policy and forms were plastic sleeves near the back binder lacked identification it ance procedure and forms. he binder at the front desk the grievance procedure and LSW-A indicated information admission packet to each	F 585	facility and mailed to each resider representative 10.06.2023. Griev procedure and forms have been r from the front desk binder. LB Br. Home Complaint/Grievance Policy Procedure dated June 2023 has be updated to include   Grouplaint/Grievance Policy Records and process are promine posted on each resident unit.  Impromptu Resident Council mee held 10.10.2023 to provide feedbard R40, R28, R8, and R19 including physically bringing the group to the prominent posting/form areas. All were notified of the posting and follocation on each unit, 10.19.2023 email and written notice at the unity A Nursing Care Audit BH# 1378-2 Complaint/Grievance Posting/Fort been created and will be complete shifts, weekly, x 4 weeks on all recare units within the facility and quongoing. The DON will monitor and findings and ensure prompt follow concerns identified. Audit findings agenda item reported to the Resid Care and Customer Relations Cora sub-committee of the Quality Assessment and Assurance Comand QAPI.  10.19.2023 and ongoing	rance emoved cen y and een rievance ently in ting was ack to  e staff rm via t desk.  3, ms has ed on all sident arterly udit -up of are an lent mmittee,

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING _			C 20/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 585	Continued From page 9		F 58	85		
	grievances orally (noted) Transfer and Discher CFR(s): 483.15(c)(	•	F 62	22		10/19/23
	remain in the facility discharge the resident (A) The transfer or resident's welfare a cannot be met in the (B) The transfer or because the reside sufficiently so the reservices provided be (C) The safety of in endangered due to status of the reside (D) The health of in otherwise be endard (E) The resident has appropriate notice, under Medicare or Nonpayment applies submit the necessary payment or after the Medicare or Medicare or Medicare or Medicare or Medicare or Sident who become admission to a facility resident only allows or (F) The facility cease (ii) The facility may resident while the as § 431.230 of this chemical states or the control of the contro	permit each resident to y, and not transfer or ent from the facility unless-discharge is necessary for the and the resident's needs e facility; discharge is appropriate nt's health has improved esident no longer needs the by the facility; dividuals in the facility is the clinical or behavioral nt; dividuals in the facility would negered; s failed, after reasonable and to pay for (or to have paid Medicaid) a stay at the facility is if the resident does not any paperwork for third party e third party, including aid, denies the claim and the pay for his or her stay. For a nes eligible for Medicaid after ity, the facility may charge a able charges under Medicaid;				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245453	B. WING		09	O9/20/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 622	431.220(a)(3) of the discharge or transfor safety of the resifacility. The facility that failure to transform the facility transform that facility transform the facility or discharge is documentation in the facility or discharge is documentation or provide (i) Documentation in the facility or discharge is for the (ii) of this section.  (B) In the case of proceeding the facility to meet the (ii) The documentation of the facility to meet the (ii) The documentation of the facility to meet the (iii) The documentation of the facility to facility after the facility to meet the (iii) The documentation of the facility to meet the (iii) The documentation of the facility to meet the (iii) The documentation of the facility to meet the (iii) The documentation of the facility to meet the (iii) The documentation of the facility of this section.  (iii) Information promites the facility of the facilit	om the facility pursuant to § is chapter, unless the failure to er would endanger the health ident or other individuals in the must document the danger fer or discharge would pose.  Imentation. Imen		22			

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING		09/20/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDER DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION		
F 622	ongoing care, as ap (E) Comprehensive (F) All other neces copy of the resident consistent with §48 any other document a safe and effective This REQUIREMENT by: Based on interview facility failed to ensinformation was prohealthcare facility for was transferred to the subsequently admit Findings include:  R48's discharge Min 7/24/23, indicated Findings include:  R48's discharge Min 7/24/23, indicated Findings include:  R48's discharge Min R48's	ive information uctions or precautions for opropriate. e care plan goals; sary information, including a t's discharge summary, 3.21(c)(2) as applicable, and station, as applicable, to ensure e transition of care. NT is not met as evidenced or and document review, the ure minimum required ovided to a receiving or 1 of 1 residents (R48) who the hospital and was sted to the hospital.  nimum Data Set (MDS) dated R48 was cognitively intact and ch included cancer, anemia, the MDS identified R48 tance with activities of daily	F 62	The facility failed to ensure minim required information was provided receiving healthcare facility for a rewho was transferred to the hospits subsequently admitted. R48 was transferred to the emergency roon 7.24.2023 at 8:50pm. R48 was discharged from the facility 07.24.3 All residents within the facility have potential to be affected by the same deficient practice if they require traffrom the facility. A review of reside transferred since 04.10.2023 was completed and revealed 8 addition residents having been affected by same deficient practice. All LPN/F Charge Nurses have been re-educ completion of transfer documental ensure a safe and effective transit care for each resident.  LB Broen Home policy and proced Transfer and Discharge, was reviewith no content changes indicated LPN and RN Charge nurses were re-educated on the transfer process.	to a esident al and		

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING _		09/20/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 622	emesis, temperature percent on room air and fine crackles in - at 8:50 p.m. R48 s for further evaluation - at 10:42 p.m. R48 pneumonia.  R48's medical reconstruction the required transfer receiving hospital.  During an interview licensed social work been hospitalized a documentation in Richis transfer to the history referrance interagency referrance in the transfer forms a record.  During an interview director of nursing findings and indicated the transfers and discheduling in the facility's parameters and discheduling in the facility is parameters.	nad another large projectile to 102.9, oxygen levels 88 of with slightly labored breathing his lungs. Family notified. Sent to the emergency room on.  I was admitted to hospital with a lacked any documentation or information was sent to the lacked any documentation or information was sent to the lacked any documentation or information was sent to the lacked and was not able to locate lacked and was not able to locate lacked and was not able to locate lacked for staff to complete the lacked form, the code status and the condition and it should have resident to the hospital. The found have made a copy of and placed them in the medical lacked she would expect staff to colicy and procedures for larges. The DON indicated she complete the lacked she would expect staff to colicy and procedures for larges. The DON indicated she complete the necessary in interagency form, face	F 62	identified in this policy and proced the DON 10.12.2023. BMH # 110 Discharge Checklist - to Another With or Without Services, was re Discharge/Transfer Checklist - to Facility With or Without Services describe its intended use. Use of Broen Home Discharge/Transfer Checklist - To Another Facility Wi Without Services, was also review the 10.12.2023 meeting. All charnurses verbalized understanding requirements after meeting with the for re-education. A system changinitiated including development of Health Information Management checklist titled, Resident Transfer Documentation Checklist. This of will be completed by LB Broen Home Clinic Coordinator on an ongoing ensure a safe and effective transcare for each resident transferred the facility in accordance with 483 (2).  HIM Resident Transfer Documen Checklist has been created and word completed on an ongoing basis becompleted on an ongoing and ensure process of the Don, and/or Social Services as needed. Checklist findings have added to the Resident Care and Customer Relations Committee as sub-committee of the Quality Assand Assurance Committee and Customer Relations Committee and Customer R	Facility titled to Another to better of the LB th or wed at ge of the he was f a new (HIM) hecklist ome basis to ition 3.12 (c) tation will be y the LB The HIM dings orompt nvolving Director ye been agesment		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING		09/20/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  EN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	_	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPED DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	interagency referral sent to the receiving policy indicated statement completed form and front of the resident	on 7/98, indicated the form would be completed and g hospital for all transfers. The ff would make a copy of the d attachments and place in the t's medical record. Its Before Transfer/Discharge	F 62	10.19.2023 and ongoing		10/19/23
	§483.15(c)(3) Notice Before a facility transcribent, the facility (i) Notify the resident representative(s) of the reasons for the language and mannacility must send a representative of the Long-Term Care Or (ii) Record the reasons discharge in the reasons discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr (ii) Notice must be reasons discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr (ii) Notice must be reasons discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferr or discharge required made by the facility resident is transferred.	ne before transfer. Insfers or discharges a must- Int and the resident's If the transfer or discharge and move in writing and in a Iner they understand. The I copy of the notice to a I e Office of the State I mbudsman. I ons for the transfer or I sident's medical record in I ragraph (c)(2) of this section; I otice the items described in I this section. In g of the notice. I i ed in paragraphs (c)(4)(ii) and In the notice of transfer or I under this section must be I at least 30 days before the I ed or discharged. I made as soon as practicable				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245453	B. WING		09	O9/20/2023	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	<u> </u>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOLS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOLS CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION OF CORRECTIVE ACTI	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 623	this section; (C) The resident's I allow a more imme under paragraph (c) (D) An immediate trequired by the resident paragraph (c) (E) A resident has a days.  §483.15(c)(5) Controtice specified in provided in the section of the control of the control of the effective days.  §483.15(c)(5) Control of the effective days.  (ii) The reason for the effective days.  (iii) The location to transferred or dischargered	der paragraph (c)(1)(i)(D) of health improves sufficiently to diate transfer or discharge, c)(1)(i)(B) of this section; ransfer or discharge is ident's urgent medical needs, c)(1)(i)(A) of this section; or not resided in the facility for 30 ents of the notice. The written paragraph (c)(3) of this section llowing: transfer or discharge; which the resident is narged; the resident's appeal rights, address (mailing and email), aber of the entity which ests; and information on how I form and assistance in and submitting the appeal ress (mailing and email) and of the Office of the State	F 6	23			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		l ` ′	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		245453	B. WING _		09/20/2023		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	- <b>-</b>		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION  (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP  DEFICIENCY)	O BE COMPLETION		
F 623	email address and agency responsible advocacy of individual established under the for Mentally III Individual S483.15(c)(6) Charled the information in effecting the transfermust update the reas practicable once becomes available.  §483.15(c)(8) Notice In the case of facility the administrator of written notification in the transfermust update the reason of the state Survey. State Long-Term Cathe facility, and the well as the plan for relocation of the responsible to the State Survey. State Long-Term Cathe facility, and the well as the plan for relocation of the responsible to notification of the responsible to notification of the facility of addition, the facility of addition, the facility of addition, the facility of additions for transfer the responsible to the state of th	disabilities, the mailing and telephone number of the for the protection and uals with a mental disorder he Protection and Advocacy iduals Act.  Iges to the notice.  The notice changes prior to er or discharge, the facility cipients of the notice as soon the updated information  The in advance of facility closure by closure, the individual who is the facility must provide prior to the impending closure. Agency, the Office of the are Ombudsman, residents of the are Ombudsman, residents of the area of the area adequate sidents, as required at §  Nor is not met as evidenced and document review, the fighth Long Term Care (LTC) incility initiated transfer for 1 of the was transferred to an an emergency basis. In failed to provide written insfers to the resident and/or ative for 1 of 1 residents (R48)	F 62	The facility failed to notify the Ombudsman of a facility-initiated to fa resident to an acute facility on emergency basis and failed to prowitten notifications to the resident the resident representative in the fa bed hold. The Ombudsman was notified as required at 483.15(c)(4) An immediate transfer or discharge required by the resident □s urgent needs. R48 was discharged from facility 07.24.2023.	an vide and/or orm of s not (ii)(D) e is medical		
	R48's discharge Mi	nimum Data Set (MDS) dated					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIF A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245453	B. WING			C <b>20/2023</b>
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	031	20/2023
				824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET		
LB BROE	EN HOME			FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIES (CROSS-REFERENCE)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 623	Continued From pa	ge 16	F 623			
	had diagnoses which and diabetes mellit	R48 was cognitively intact and ch included cancer, anemia, us. The MDS identified R48 tance with activities of daily		A review of all residents transferred 4.10.2023 was completed and review eight additional recurrences of the deficient practice. A list of resident transferred from the facility, date of transfer, and location transferred	ealed ts of	
	8/24/23 revealed the - on 7/24/23 at 4:53 of 102.3, productive volume hum on expense negative. R48's prince	ogress notes from 8/17/23 to e following: p.m. R48 had a temperature cough, lungs clear with low biration and COVID-19 test mary provider called and blood count and basic		sent to the Ombudsman. All LPN Charge Nurses have received additioning on the need to issue the bas identified on the Interagency R Form. This re-education was provided the DON on 10.12.2023.	and RN ditional ed hold eferral	
	be seen on rounds.  - at 7:21 p.m. R48 h stomach was upset coughing.  - at 8:15 p.m. R48 h emesis, temperatur percent on room air and fine crackles in - at 8:50 p.m. R48 s for further evaluatio - at 10:42 p.m. R48 pneumonia.	was admitted to hospital with		LB Broen Home policy and proced Transfer and Discharge Notification reviewed with no content changes indicated. LB Broen Home policy a procedure, Transferred Residents Therapeutic Leave Bed-Hold Policy January 2017, was updated to increase emergency transfer is require the resident's urgent medical need notice of transfer must be provided resident and resident representations as practicable before the transfer All LPN and RN Charge Nurses we re-educated on the requirements.	on, was and & and & lude "In ed by ds, ds as nsfer." ere	
	notification of the entire LTC ombudsman a written transfer not resident and/or resident and/or resident social work been hospitalized at the medical record been provided to the	rd lacked documentation the mergency transfer was sent to an and lacked documentation otification was provided to the dent's representative.  on 9/20/23 at 9:28 a.m., ker (LSW) confirmed R48 had nd was not able to locate in that a written notification had e family or the ombudsman.		483.15(c)(4)(ii)(D) ensuring notification the resident and/or the resident series representative as soon as practical before the transfer. All Charge Nurverbalized understanding of the requirements after meeting with the for re-education. A system chang initiated including development of Health Information Management of titled, Resident Transfer Document Checklist. This checklist will be completed by LB Broen Home Clin	ation of able rses ne DON e was a new checklist station	

· /		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING		C <b>09/20/2</b>	2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES OF MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE CO	(X5) MPLETION DATE
F 689	During an interview director of nursing of findings and indicate follow the facility's pursued transfers and dischargers and dischargers and discharge Notifications were considered to resident representations. The policy identified LTC Ombudsman with the facility. Free of Accident Haccility. Free of Accident Haccility must engage as free of accident was free of accident. \$483.25(d)(1) The facility must engage as free of accident. \$483.25(d)(2) Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observatoreview, the facility	notices to the resident/family in.  on 9/20/23 at 11:15 a.m., the (DON) confirmed the above ed she would expect staff to policy and procedures for arges. The DON stated she would ensure the required completed for the resident, ative and the ombudsman.  Typolicy titled, Transfer and ion revised on 3/94, indicated the resident representative proper ad timely notice of ed by regulations and laws. If the facility would notify the with 30 days of discharge from azards/Supervision/Devices 1)(2)  Ints.  Issure that -  resident environment remains hazards as is possible; and  resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and document ailed to implement went further falls for 1 of 3	F 68	Coordinator on an ongoing basis to ensure completion of notice require before transfer in accordance with 483.12(c)(3).  HIM Resident Transfer Documentat Checklist, has been created and wil completed on an ongoing basis by the Broen Home Clinic Coordinator. The Manager will monitor checklist finding weekly and ongoing and ensure profollow-up of concerns identified involved the DON, or Social Services Director needed. Checklist findings have be added to the Resident Care and Customer Relations Committee age sub-committee of the Quality Asses and Assurance Committee and QAI 10-19-2023 and ongoing.	tion II be the LB ne HIM ngs ompt olving or as een enda, a ssment PI.  10/	19/23

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING _			2 <b>0/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	1	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	6/29/23, identified if cognition and had of traumatic brain dys R41 required extend of daily living (ADL' mobility, transfers, Identified R41 required as the last required as Revealed R41 has the last required as R41's significant chromological cognition included dementia, (DM). Indicated R4 assistance with act Identified R41 was dementia and not dassistance with transcribed R41's current Review of R41's current R41'	imum Data Set (MDS) dated R41 had severely impaired diagnosis which included non function and cancer Indicated sive assistance with activities s) which included, bed toileting, and locomotion. ired physical assistance to uring transitions and toileting. two falls with no injury since sessment.  I ange Care Area Assessment 22, identified R41 had and had diagnosis which cancer and diabetics mellitus 1 required extensive ivities of daily living (ADL's). a high fall risk related to communicating her needs for	F 68		ead the for R41 e above s the riate. ied as at ensure ed on nt eted as were e same  and eviewed t and ssure	
	and bladder. Care risk for falls related deficits and history R41's care plan list which included bed wheelchair alarms, socks or shoes who to use call light and walker out into hall	plan revealed R41 was at high to de-conditioning, cognitive of falls prior to admission. ed various fall interventions in low position, bed and ensure resident wore gripper en out of bed, remind resident to move wheelchair and way when resident was in bed.		implemented as listed, 10.12.2023 DON. BMH # 1181-05, LB Broen Nursing Care Audit, Fall, Acute Ca #2 was updated to include a colur Observe resident, is the implement intervention being completed as d BMH #1181-05, LB Broen Home N Care Audit, Fall, ACP #2 columns Was the intervention implemented the fall? and Observe resident, is	By the Home are Plan titled irected? Sursing titled, after	
	dated 7/10/23, iden	tified R41 was at high risk for aired mobility, impaired		implemented intervention being completed as directed? will be co		

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LB BROEN HOME  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537   (X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 689  Continued From page 19  cognition and urinary incontinence.  Review of R41's undated nursing assistant (NA) worksheet revealed R41 required a bed alarm  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537   PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  F 689  Weekly on all shifts x 4 weeks on all resident care units within the facility and quarterly ongoing. The DON will monitor audit findings and ensure prompt	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  LB BROEN HOME  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537   (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 689  Continued From page 19 cognition and urinary incontinence.  F 689  Continued From page 19 cognition and urinary incontinence.  Review of R41's undated nursing assistant (NA)  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  Weekly on all shifts x 4 weeks on all resident care units within the facility and quarterly ongoing. The DON will monitor		
F 689 Continued From page 19 cognition and urinary incontinence.  Review of R41's undated nursing assistant (NA)  FREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIX TAG  PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  F 689  Weekly on all shifts x 4 weeks on all resident care units within the facility and quarterly ongoing. The DON will monitor		
cognition and urinary incontinence.  weekly on all shifts x 4 weeks on all resident care units within the facility and quarterly ongoing. The DON will monitor	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
and directed staff to place wheelchair and walker in the hallway when not using.  Review of R41's adverse event reports from 3/16/23 to 7/8/23, revealed the following:  - 3/16/23, R41 had an unwitnessed fall at 4:40 p.m. R41 was found sitting on the floor hanging onto the grab bar on the bed. R41 attempted to transfer from the bed to the wheelchair. R41 had not received any injuries and an intervention was added to ensure R41 was wearing non slip socks or shoes.  -7/8/23, R41 had an unwitnessed fall at 2:45 p.m. R41 was found on the floor with her head on her right arm toward the foot of the bed and her feet toward the head of the bed. R41 had not received any injuries and an intervention was added to implement a raised edge mattress.  During an observation on 9/18/23 at 11:34 a.m., R41 was lying in bed and R41's wheelchair was noted to be five feet from the bed against the wall within sight of R41.  During an observation on 9/19/23 at 4:17 p.m., R41 continued to be lying in bed with the		

245453   B. WING	09/20/2023 CODE
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS. CITY. STATE. ZIP	
LB BROEN HOME  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	
(X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	ON SHOULD BE COMPLÉTION DATE
wheelchair noted to be five feet from the bed against the wall within sight of R41.  During an interview on 9/19/23 at 4:19 p.m., NA-A stated she had placed the wheelchair five feet from the bed against the wall when she laid R41 down in bed. NA-A stated R41's care plan identified staff were to move R41's wheelchair into the hallway when not in use. NA-A stated she was not aware R41's wheelchair was to be placed in the hallway when not in use. NA-A stated she was not aware R41's wheelchair was to be placed in the hallway when not in use.  During an interview on 9/19/23 at 4:24 p.m., licensed practical nurse (LPN)-A verified R41's wheelchair was placed five feet from R41's bed against the wall and was visible to R41. LPN-A stated staff were expected to place R41's wheelchair in the hallway and out of R41's sight when not in use as a fall intervention. LPN-A stated R41 was a high fall risk and had fallen out of bed when she was able to see her wheelchair in the room. LPN-A indicated he expected staff would place R41's wheelchair in the hallway when not in use. LPN-A proceeded to place R41's wheelchair in the hallway at that time.  During an interview on 9/19/23 at 4:29 p.m., registered nurse (RN)-B verified R41's wheelchair had been in her room near the bed before LPN-A moved it into the hallway RN-B stated R41 was at high risk for falls and had fallen in the facility however, she was not aware R41's wheelchair was to be placed in the hallway when not in use.  During an observation on 9/20/23 at 7:15 a.m., R41 was lying in bed and the wheelchair was noted to be five feet from the bed against the wall within R41's sight.	

	$\Gamma$		E SURVEY PLETED				
		245453	B. WING				C <b>20/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP ( 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD E APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	R41 was lying in be continued to be five wall within R41's sign During an interview RN-B verified R41's the bed against the RN-B moved R41's and stated her experience would have been for During an interview director of nursing (risk for falls and has stated she was not to be placed in the however verified R4R41's wheelchair was and believed R41's care plan and were in place.  Review of a facility Program revised 6/2 assessed residents quarterly for falls and prevention plan. Po analysis was done as	ion on 9/20/23 at 7:49 a.m., d and the wheelchair feet from the bed against the ght.  on 9/20/23 at 7:51 a.m., wheelchair was five feet from wall and within sight of R41. wheelchair into the hallway ectation was R41's care plan	F 6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		_	PLETED	
		245453	B. WING _			20/2023
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPLICATION OF CORRECTIVE ACTION OF CORRECTIVE	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From pa	age 22	F 6	89		
	§483.35(g)(1) Data must post the follow basis: (i) Facility name. (ii) The current data (iii) The total number by the following cat unlicensed nursing resident care per serial (A) Registered nurses (B) Licensed practional nurses (C) Certified nurses (C) Certified nurses (iv) Resident censury (Serial Serial Se	Staffing Information. I requirements. The facility wing information on a daily  e. er and the actual hours worked regories of licensed and staff directly responsible for hift: ses. cal nurses or licensed as defined under State law). aides. Is. ing requirements. post the nurse staffing data aph (g)(1) of this section on a reginning of each shift. osted as follows: able format. place readily accessible to	F 7	32		10/19/23

` '		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  IG	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING _			C <b>20/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	1 0012	LUILULU
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICAL DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	§483.35(g)(4) Facilized requirements. The posted daily nurse 18 months, or as reis greater. This REQUIREMENT by:  Based on observative review, the facility for nurse staffing information deficient practice horesidents who residents who residents who may have information.  Findings include:  During an observative sign was posted in home to the right of the following:  The sign identified was located on the room near the nurse wall approximately was a square wood wooden box a sign nursing staff levels box was a clipboard Posted Nurse Staff was dated 9/18/23,	olic for review at a cost not to nity standard.  ity data retention facility must maintain the staffing data for a minimum of equired by State law, whichever of the nurse staffing at a sevidenced that the potential to affect all 42 led in the facility and/or any ave wished to view the second floor north in the day es' station. Hanging on the three feet form the ground len box. On the outside of the indicated the posting information of were inside the box. Inside the d with a posting indicating ing Information. The posting and identified a census of 42.		The facility failed to ensure the re nurse staffing information was postaily. This deficient practice has to potential to affect all residents and visitors to the facility who wish to wonurse staffing information.  The rectangular wooden box previattached approximately three feet the ground on facility unit 2 North been relocated to the main lobby on nursing home near the main entrathe sign identifying the prior 2 North location of the posted staffing info has been removed. The main lob location increases visibility and all public increased access to the posture increased access to the posture increased access to the posture of facility prosted Nurse Staffing Information 4.2022, was completed and did not require updating. The DON, Schell Coordinator, and facility Charge Nowere re-educated on ensuring the forms are updated to include censuring and staffing are updated to include censuring the forms are updated to include the province of the province that the province the	ited incomplete incomp	
	same at 3:09 p.m., the same.	staff posting remained the staff posting remained the staff posting remained the		changes reflecting admissions, discharges, and hospitalizations o on the shift as well as updated total number and actual hours worked licensed and unlicensed nursing s	al by	

	FOF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTI A. BUILDIN	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	COM	E SURVEY IPLETED
		245453	B. WING _			C <b>20/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER EN HOME			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET  FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	1 00/	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION OF CORRECTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPERTION (INC.)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 732	hours worked per slicensed practical nassistant (NA).  During an observation the staff posting lood by the nurses station the posting was date census of 42.  - at 12:09 p.m., the same.  - at 1:41 p.m., the same.  The posting lacked hours worked per seme.  During an interview director of nursing of findings and indicate was responsible for DON indicated her for the staff posting reflect the current sement the staff posting reflect the current sement to be visible completed.  During an interview SS confirmed the assessment as the was responsible was updated on a confirmed the posted for the public would expect the staff posting to be visible completed.	the actual and total number of hift by registered nurses (RN), urses (LPN) and nursing ion on 9/20/23 at 8:31 a.m., rated on the second floor north in in the wooden box revealed red 9/19/23, and identified the staff posting remained the staff posting remained the the actual and total number of hift by RN's, LPN's and NA's.  on 9/19/23 at 1:43 p.m., the (DON) confirmed the above red the staff scheduler (SS) the daily staff postings. The expectation for staff would be to be completed daily and to traffing patterns and census. In everyone to see and to be consure the staff refor everyone to see and to be consure the staff posting laily basis. The SS stated she aff posting to be completed ect the current staffing and red and red are the current staffing are the current staffing are the current staffing are the current	F 73	the DON 10.12.2023. Resident representatives were notified of the changed location via written letter 10.06.2023.  Nursing Care Audit BH# 1368-22, Regulatory Information will be conweekly x 4 weeks on all resident ounits within the facility and quarter ongoing. The DON will monitor at findings and ensure prompt follow concerns identified. Audit findings agenda item reported to the Resid Care and Customer Relations Cora sub-committee of the Quality Assessment and Assurance Comand QAPI.  10/19/2023 and ongoing	mailed Posted npleted are ly udit up of s are an dent mmittee,	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245453	B. WING			C <b>09/20/2023</b>
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 824 SOUTH SHERIDAN STREET FERGUS FALLS, MN 56537	ODE	03/20/2023
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		I SHOULD BE	5.7-
F 732	Staffing Information total number and the licensed and unlice NA/R) directly response	y policy titled, Posted Nurse dated 4/2022, indicated the e actual hours worked by nsed nursing staff (RN, LPN, onsible for resident care would shift to allow the public	F 7	732		



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered November 2, 2023

Administrator Lb Broen Home 824 South Sheridan Street Fergus Falls, MN 56537

RE: CCN: 245453

Cycle Start Date: September 5, 2023

Dear Administrator:

On September 29, 2023, we notified you a remedy was imposed. On October 24, 2023 the Minnesota Department(s) of Health and Public Safety completed a revisit to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance. We have determined that your facility has achieved substantial compliance as of October 19, 2023.

As authorized by CMS the remedy of:

• Mandatory denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective December 5, 2023 did not go into effect. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of September 29, 2023, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at § 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and § 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), we notified you that your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years from December 5, 2023 due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on October 19, 2023, the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded. However, this does not apply to or affect any previously imposed NATCEP loss.

The CMS Region V Office may notify you of their determination regarding any imposed remedies.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us



#### Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

November 2, 2023

Administrator Lb Broen Home 824 South Sheridan Street Fergus Falls, MN 56537

Re: Reinspection Results

Event ID: PTCJ12

Dear Administrator:

On October 24, 2023 survey staff of the Minnesota Department of Health - Health Regulation Division completed a reinspection of your facility, to determine correction of orders found on the survey completed on September 20, 2023. At this time these correction orders were found corrected.

Please feel free to call me with any questions.

Sincerely,

Sarah Lane, Compliance Analyst

Federal Enforcement | Health Regulation Division

Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64900

Saint Paul, MN 55164-0900

Telephone: 651-201-4308 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: sarah.lane@state.mn.us